The Group buys and sells derivatives in order to manage market risk. All such transactions are carried out within the
guidelines set by the Risk Management Committee.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2013

China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd

– 140 –

24	 Financial risk management (CONT’d)

Commodity price risk

The Group’s policy is to manage its costs of purchase and sales of jet fuel using commodity paper derivative instruments.
The Group enters into commodity paper derivative instruments, in which it agrees to exchange the difference between
the fixed and floating oil prices, calculated by reference to an agreed-upon principal quantity, with its counterparties. The
commodity paper derivative instruments commit the Group to buy or sell commodities at a pre-determined price with
settlement dates that range from one month to three months.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in oil forward price at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis as the financial year ending 31 December 2012.

Profit or loss
10% increase 10% decrease

US$’000 US$’000

2013
Oil physical and paper derivative instruments (1,483) 1,483

2012
Oil physical and paper derivative instruments (2,620) 2,620

The Group considers holding oil inventory as part of their overall trading strategy. An increase of 10% in the fair value
of oil inventory would have increased profit or loss by US$11,020,000 (2012: US$1,557,000). A 10% weakening of the
fair value of oil inventory would have an equal but opposite effect on oil inventory.

The above sensitivity analysis is hypothetical and should not be predictive of the Group’s future performance as the physical
inventory volume and derivative positions change daily and are not static.

Estimation of fair values

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial

[…]

as such cannot be estimated reliably. Management of OKYC expects to pay the compensation amount once it has been
finalised by the independent appraiser.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2013

China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corporation Ltd

– 142 –

26	 Acquisition of subsidiaries

On 1 March 2012, the Group obtained control of CAOHK, a company involved in the trading and supply of jet fuel
to airlines at various airports, by acquiring 100% of the shares and voting rights for a consideration of HK$91,000,000
(equivalent to US$11,733,714).

On same date, the Group obtained control of NAFCO, an agent and wholesaler of jet fuel in the United States of America,
by acquiring 100% of the shares and voting rights for a consideration of US$4,000,000.

Finalisation of purchase price allocation computation

The Group finalised the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of CAOHK and NAFCO during the current financial
year. The retrospective adjustments to the provisional purchase price allocation were as follows:

As previously
reported

Fair value
adjustments As restated

Note US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Property, plant and equipment 4 67 – 67
Deferred tax assets 4 – 4
Customer contracts 5 – 634 634
Inventories 3,121 – 3,121
Trade and other receivables 57,455 – 57,455
Cash and cash equivalents 7,009 – 7,009
Tax payable (446) – (446)
Trade and other payables (53,291) – (53,291)
Net identifiable assets and liabilities acquired 13,919 634 14,553
Goodwill on acquisition 5 1,181
Cash consideration paid, satisfied in cash 15,734
Cash acquired (7,009)
Net cash outflow 8,725

Acquisition-related costs

In prior years, the Group incurred acquisition-related costs of US$423,000 related to external legal fees and due diligence costs.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2013

Annual Report 2013

– 143 –

27	O perating leases

Leases as lessee

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

Group Company
2013 2012 2013 2012

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Within one year 21,612 3,130 21,226 2,950
Between one and five years 30,141 855 29,933 855